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Introduction

In this matter we were required to consider two applications filed by the
Competition Commission namely an application to amend its complaint
referral and an application for joinder. We have decided fo grant the
Commission’s amendment and joinder applications and set out the
reasons for our decision herein.

Background

[2]

In order to fully understand the rationale for these applications we find
it necessary to locate them in the context of the Commission’s
complaint referral.

On 25 September 2008 the Competition Commission (‘the
Commission”) referred to the Tribunal, a complaint against

LS



Loungefoam Pty) Ltd (“Loungefoam”), Vitafoam (Pty) Ltd (“Vitafoam”)'
and Feltex Automotive (Pty) Ltd (“Feltex”). 2 The complaint referral
consists of four separate alleged contraventions of section 4(1) namely

[3.1] Loungefoam and Vitafoam agreed to fix the selling price of
foam that they produced and supplied to furniture manufacturers
(“the selling price cartel”); ®

[3.2] Loungefoam and Vitafoam had formed a cartel in relation to
the procurement of certain chemicals which are primary inputs in
the manufacture of polyurethane foam (“the chemical cartel"); 4

[3.3] Loungefoam and Vitafoam agreed not to compete for each
other’s customers;’ and

[3.4] Loungefoam and Vitafoam agreed to divide markets
between themselves and the third respondent Feltex Limited by
allocating customers, territories and specific types of goods and

services (“the market division agreement”).’

[4] The Commission requested the Tribunal to interdict the respondents
and to impose a 10% administrative penalty against each respondent’s
annual turnover in the Republic including exports from the Republic
during the preceding financial year.

[5] At the time of the referral the Commission had also cited Steinhoff
International Holdings (Pty) Ltd (“Steinhoff") which owns Loungefoam,

! vitafoam subsequently became a division of GommaGomma. GommaGomma was joined
as the sixth respondent in this matter on 21 July 2009. For ease of reference we refer fo the
entity as Vitafoam although the Commission seeks relief against GommaGomma.

2 Feltex was initially cited as Feltex Limited or Feitex Automotive (Pty) Ltd but in subsequent
amendments was cited as Feltex Holdings (Pty) Lid.

® paragraphs 29.2-3 of the referral.

* Paragraphs 29.5-6.

® Paragraph 29.8 ~ 9.
¢ Paragraph 30.



[8]

[10]

and Kap International Holdings Ltd (“Kap”} which owns Feltex as the
4t and 5% respondents respectively, but did not seek relief against
them.

Loungefoam and Vitafoam have pleaded a common defence to the first
three counts. They allege that they are both controlled by the fourth
respondent Steinhoff and must therefore be regarded as a single
economic entity for purposes of section 4(5) of the Act.

During 2009, Loungefoam and Vitafoam filed an application for an
order to determine the single economic entity issue separately from the
remaining issues in the case (“separation application”). At that time the
Commission had also filed amendment and joinder applications. The
respondents did not oppose the Commission’s applications and the
Commission did not oppose the separation application. On 21 July
2009 the Tribunal granted the amendment and joinder applications as
well as a separation order agreed to by the parties. The separated
matter was set down for hearing on 26 November 2009. However in
that hearing it became apparent that a disagreement had ensued
between the parties. Given this dispute, the separation order was
withdrawn by the Tribunal on 4 Decermber 2009.”

The Commission thereafter filed the amendment and joinder
applications which are the subject matter of this decision.

The joinder application is to be decided on the back of the amendment
application, if the latter is granted the former must follow.®

In its amendment application the Commission sought a range of
amendments to which all the respondents had objected (“the proposed
amendments”). By the time that the matter was heard, the Commission

7 See Tribunal decision of 4 December 2009 in Case no 103/CR/Sep08.

? The Commission had previously sought to amend its papers to join and substitute
respondents during February and March 2009. These applications were unopposed and
were granted by the Tribunal on 21 July 2009.



had abandoned some proposed amendments which dispensed with
several grounds of opposition. However matters were complicated by
the fact that in the course of the hearing the Commission sought to re-
formulate some of the proposed amendments.

[11] Since then, at our request, the Commission has provided us with
confirmation of the amendments it has abandoned, those that it still
persists with and those that it has re-formulated. For ease of reference
we have attached the Commission's proposed amendments as
annexure A to these reasons.

[12] The proposed amendments refer to a series of documents that were
filed by the Commission in its referral. These documents consist of a
Notice of Motion, a founding affidavit (as amended previously), a
supplementary affidavit and a replying affidavit. Amendments were
sought to all four documents to varying degrees. In order fo avoid
confusion between those documents and affidavits and documents
filed in these applications we refer to the Commission's referral
documents as the referral Notice of Motion, the referral affidavit, the

referral supplementary affidavit and the referral reply.

[13] In the hearings it also became apparent that a few “housekeeping”
amendments needed to be made. For example Vitafoam ought to be
replaced by GommaGomma as a second respondent; GommaGomma
ought to be removed as sixth respondent and the citation of some
entities had to be clarified. The Commission undertook to sort this out
at a later stage.

[14] Because it had abandoned a number of proposed amendments
pertaining to the conduct of a number of additional respondents,® the
Commission’s joinder application was limited to joining only Steinhoff
Africa Holdings (Pty) Ltd as a seventh respondent.

° Daun et Cie AG, Feltex Ltd, Courthiet Holdings (Pty) Ltd, Phaello Mattress and Bedding
Corporation (Pty) Ltd and Restonic SA (Pty) Ltd.



[15] For ease of reference we at times refer to the first, second, fourth and
sixth respondents (Loungefoam, Vitafoam, Steinhoff International and
GommaGomma) collectively as the Steinhoff respondents and to the
third and fifth respondents (Feltex Holdings and Kap International) as
the Kap respondents.

[16] The amendments sought by the Commission in this application can be
divided into four broad categories —

[16.1] In the first category of amendments the Commission
seeks fo extend the charge of the chemical cartel to Feltex. The
Commission wishes to “connect Feltex fo the allegations
regarding the joint purchasing of chemicals, or similar conduct,
which had so far only been made against Loungefoam and

Vitafoam”.™®

[16.2] The second category of amendments relate to the
defence raised by the respondents that Loungefoam and
Vitafoam form part of a single economic activity."' The
Commission disputes that Loungefoam and Vitafoam form part
of one single economic activity and could not have infringed
section 4(1)(b) of the Act. HoWever because the Steinhoff
respondents have raised this as a defence, the Commission
wishes to amend its referral by inserting an alternative charge.,
in the event that it is found that Steinhoff enjoys sole control
over both Loungefoam and Vitafoam the Commission wishes to
allege in the alternative, a charge of a broader or wider coliusion
between the Steinhoff group of companies (“Steinhoff”) and the
Kap group of companies (*Kap”). |n support of.its alternative

¥ Founding Affidavit para 10 seeking to amend the referral affidavit by the introduction of new
?aragraphs 30.8 to 30.14 of the referral.

" Founding affidavit para 11 seeking to replace éxisting para 32 in the referral affidavit by the
insertion of 32, 32.1- 32.40 but nct the proposed 32.39.



[17]

charge, the Commission alleges a number of material facts in its
proposed ciause 32.

[16.3] The third category of amendments relate {o the relief
sought by the Commission against Loungefoam, Vitafoam,
Steinhoff, Steinhoff Africa and GommaGomma.

[16.4] The fourth group consists of a number of sundry
amendments to the Commission’s referral papers consisting of a
new paragraph 10 to the referral affidavit,”” the introduction of a
new para 29.10 to the referral affidavit,” a proposed
amendment of the supplementary referral affidavit,” a proposed
amendment to the referral reply™® and to the Notice of Motfon.™

The proposed amendments in the third and fourth categories evoked
limited independent opposition from the respondents because they
were Iarg'ely proposed as consequential amendments {o those in the
first and second categories. However the proposed amendments in
category 1 and 2 were strongly opposed.

Approach to Amendments

[18]

We have previously stated that our approach to amendment
applications is a permissive one that echoes the approach adopted by
the High Court in civil proceedings. The Tribunal's approach is also
informed by the fact that it seeks to promote the public interest by
ensuring a full ventilation of issues in a complaint. in Competition
Commission v Omnia & Yara,'” we stated that —

2 para 7 of the founding affidavit.
3 Founding affidavit para 8.

" Founding affidavit para 9.

'8 Eounding Affidavit para 13.

'8 Founding Affidavit para 14.
"7 Case No: 31/CR/May05.



“The approach taken by our courts in the civil law context towards
amendments has been a permissive one. In deciding whether or not
to grant an application for an amendment the court exercises
discretion and, in so doing, leans in favour of granting it in order to
ensure that justice is done between the parties by deciding the real
issue between them.'® Applications for amendments will not bé
granted if they result in prejudice to the other party which cannot be
cured by an order of costs or postponement. The fact that an
amendment introduces a new cause of action or may result in a loss
of tactical advantage or even defeat of the other party does not
constitute prejudice and will not outweigh the concern to determine the
real dispute between parties

This Tribunal has in the past followed such an approach to
applications for amendments brought in terms of Tribunal Rufe 18.
However the Tribunal has also made it abundantly clear that in
exercising its public duty it would adopt a permissive approach to
applications for amendments so that & complaint being prosecuted in
the public interest could be fully ventilated™

[19] While our approach to amendments has been a permissive one, we
are cautioned by our courts that an amendment that would render a
relevant pleading excipiable should not be granted. Aftet all it makes
no sense to grant an amendment in the sure knowledge that a
respondent will immediately note an exception, which in itself may
require a further amendment?® At the same time applications for
amendments ought not to descend into mini-trials since amendment
proceedings are not intended to determine factual issues such as
whether a claim has prescribed. Nor is it intended that amendment
proceedings should determine the strength or weakness of a particular

case.

8 Harms page 188.

19 para 47 and 48.

2 gee the discussion and the cases quoted in Harms, Civil Procedure in the Supreme Court,
at page 189.



[20]

[21]

[22]

[23]

The respondents in this matter have already indicated that they would
be inclined to note an exception if the applications for amendments in
category one and two were granted. Accordingly we are required 1o

deal with the merits of their arguments.

In relation to the extension of the chemical cartel charge to Feltex, it
was argued that the Commission had not initiated a complaint alleging
a chemical cartel against Feltex as required by section 49B(1) - the
jurisdictional fact of initiation for purposes of referral was absent. The
proposed amendments if granted would render the pleadings
excipiable on the basis of the Tribunal’s lack of jurisdiction and ought
not to be granted. An additional basis for objection was that the
Commission had not initiated against the entity it had referred against
namely Feitex Holdings.

A similar argument was raised in relation to the second category of
amendments. |t was submitted that the Commission had not initiated a
complaint against the respondents, the Steinhoff and the Kap
respondents. it had only initiated this complaint against Loungefoam
and Vitafoam and it could therefore not refer this to the Tribunal. An
additional ground of opposition in relation to the second category was
that the Commission’s amendment sought to introduce two mutually

destructive propositions.

The approach we have taken in this decision is to consider the
application in relation to the amendments in category one and two. If
the application succeeds in relation to these then the application in

relation to three and four would also succeed.



The Initiating Documents

[24]

[25]

The Commission’s initiation documents consist of a form CC1 and an
attached statement of conduct or “initiation statement” signed by the
Commissioner. The cover page has blocks in which to insert the name
of the person submitting the complaint, the name of person whose
conduct is the subject of the complaint and a concise statement of the
conduct that is the subject of the complaint. It appears that the
purpose of the statement of conduct is to expand on the concise
statement on the cover page. The Commission is in the practice of
sending the cover page of its initiation documents (form CC1) to firms
or entities as notification of an initiated investigation. However the
attached statement of conduct remains restricted information, not

available to the public, until the matter is referred or non-referred.

The Commission had first initiated a complaint on 3 September 2007
against Vitafoam and Loungefoam. Prior to this initiation the
Commission had received a complaint from Mr Carelse of Foaming
Carpets (Pty) Ltd on 25 May 2007. In that document Mr Carelse had
complained that “suppliers of chemicals used to manufacture flexible
urethane foam” were engaged in anti-competitive conduct. His
complaint did not specify any sections of the Act but merely stated that
“A vicious trend has developed in the mariufacturing of flexible
polyurethane foam industry regarding the supply of these chemicals,
weekly price fluctuations without notification, unavailability of stocks,
suppliers using biased manners of selecting whom to supply to and at
what price and opposition of greater magnitude gaining competitive
advantage by entering discriminatory relationships with those
suppliers”. The Commission had sent the CC1 to Vitafoam and
Loungefoam who had objected that the CC1 did not cite either of them.
For this reason the Commission saw it fit to initiate a complaint itself on
3 September 2007.



[26] The Commission’s initiation documents of 3 September 2007 consist of
a form CC1, and an attached statement of conduct. Form CC1 lists
Vitafoam and Loungefoam as the persons whose conduct is the
subject of this complaint. In the box requiring a concise statement of
the conduct, the Commission states that the subject of the complaint is
“Price fixing and dividing markets by allocating customers in
contravention of sections 4(1)(0)() and 4(1)(b)(i), Exclusionary acts,
inducement, predatory pricing and buying up a scarce resource in
contravention of sections 8(c), 8(d)(i), 8d(iv) and B(d)(v)."

[27] In the attached initiation statement, the Commission states that it had
done a preliminary investigation into the flexible polyurethane market a
complainant (probably a reference to Mr Carelse) had submitted
evidence that Vitafoam and Loungefoam were in contravention of the
Act but did not list them on his CC1. In paragraph 3 of that statement
the Commission states that it had evidence available that shows that
both Loungefoam and Vitafoam are in contravention of sections
4(1)(b)(), 4(1)(b)(i), 8(c) and 8(d)(iv). It also states that further
investigation is required to establish whether sections 8(c), 8(d)(i) and
8(d)(v) had been contravened. In paragraph 4 of the statement, the
Commissioner states “l therefore initiate an investigation into the

conduct set out in paragraph 3 above, in terms of section 49B(1).”

[28] On 27 November 2007 the Commission expanded its investigation fo
include Feltex (Pty) Ltd,2' Unimattress (Pty) Ltd, Strandfoam (Pty) Ltd
and Feel-o-Foam (Pty) Ltd. It saw it necessary to issue another CC1
which was sent to all the respondents listed therein. These were
Loungefoam, Vitafoam, including Feltex (Pty) Ltd, Unimattress (Pty)
Ltd, Strandfoam (Pty) Ltd and Feel-o-Foam (Pty) Lid. The
Commission’s concise statement of the conduct on the CC1 was
exactly the same as the previous one, namely -

21 Faltex (Pty) Ltd was replaced with Feitex Holdings (Pty) Ltd on 21 July 2009



[30]

[22.1] “Price fixing and dividing markets by allocating customers
in contravention of sections 4(1)(0)()) and 4(1){bXi),
Exciﬁsionary acts, inducement, predatory pricing and buying up
a scarce resource in contravention of sections 8(c), 8(d)(i),
8d(iv) and 8(d)(v)"

In the statement attached to this form, the Commission explains that it
has initiated an investigation in the polyurethane market against

Vitafoam and Loungefoam for alleged contraventions of sections

4(N(L)(), 4(1)(b(), B(c), 8(d)(i), 8(d)(iv) and B(d)(v) of the Act. It goes
on to say that the documents summonsed from these respondents
show that Feltex Ltd, Unimattress, Strandfoam and Feel-o-Foam,
which were not identified when the case was initiated, as being
involved in conduct contravention of the Act. The statement goes on to
say that the evidence available shows that Feltex entered into an
agreement with Loungefoam and that clause 16 of the agreement
which contains a reciprocal restraint clause has the effect of a market
division agreement between Loungefoam, Vitafoam and Feitex. The
respondents rely on this statement to argue that the complaint of the
chemical cartel had not been initiated against Feltex and that only the
market division complaint had been initiated against Feltex.

Paragraph 4 of that statement states that “Correspondence by email,
memorandum and minutes of a foam forum also shows evidence that
Vitafoam and Loungefoam may have colluded with competitors
Unimattress, Strandfoam and Feel-o-foam to divide markets and/or fix
prices in contravention of section 4(1)(b(}) and/or 4(1)(b)(ii)".

On 26 May 2008, the Commission expanded its investigation to include
Steinhoff International Holdings Ltd and Kap International Holdings Lid.
Form CC1 contained the same allegations in the concise statement as
before, the only difference being that Steinhoff and Kap were added to
the list of parties. In the attached statement, the Commission

demonstrates that it had obtained more information about the links



between Vitafoam and GommaGomma, that Steinhoff has =a
shareholding in Loungefoam and Vitafoam and that Feltex is owned by
Kap International Holdings Lid. Of relevance to us in that statement is
the last paragraph in which the Commission states “The relationship
between the parties and Steinhoff appears to have orchestrated the

collusive conduct complained of....”

Requirements of Section 49B(1)

[32]

[33]

[34]

As far as proposed amendments in relation to the chemical carte!l are
concerned there was no dispute between the Commission and the
respondents that the chemical cartel, as in a complaint, had in fact
been initiated. The only issue was whether this complaint had been
initiated against Feltex. In relation to the second category of
amendments the respondents argued that the Commission had not
initiated this complaint of a broader collusion between Steinhoff and
Kap.

The respondents argued that the Commission may not refer a
complaint of a prohibited practice to the Tribunal if it had not in the first
instance initiated, in terms of section 49B, an investigation into that
matter.? Initiation is thus a jurisdictional requirement for referral and
absent such initiation the Tribunal lacked the jurisdiction to hear the
referral.

Furthermore they argued an investigation must be initiated against
entities which the Commission intended to eventually prosecute at the
time the Commission initiates a complaint into an alleged prohibited
practice. In other words if in its initiation documents the Commission
did not allege that a specified respondent had engaged in particular
conduct it could not afterwards, at the stage of the Tribunal

% In terms of section 49B(1).



[35]

[36]

[37]

[38]

proceedings seek to cite this respondent. Mr Van der Nest, appearing
on behalf of the Kap respondents further submitted that because
section 67(1) precludes the Commission from initiating a complaint
three years after the practice has ceased, the Commission could not
be permitted, through an amendment process, to “initiate” a complaint
against a particular respondent and thereby avoid the limitations
imposed by section 67(1).

The Commission argued that as a matter of law, all that the
Commission is required to do is to initiate a complaint against an
alleged prohibited practice. Once the Commission has initiated a
complaint into an alleged prohibited practice in other words, the
conduct, against some respondents as was done in this matter, the
Commission would have satisfied the jurisdictional requirement
suggested by the respondents. If it became clear to the Commission in
the course of the investigation or at a later stage, after referral, that
other hitherto non-suited entities were implicated in this illegal conduct
the Commission was entitled to seek an amendment to join such

entities or seek the amendments as proposed in this matter.

We have on previous occasions set out the initiation and referral
scheme of the Act in relation to complaint procedures. We do not
intend to traverse the entire jurisprudence regarding the Commission's
powers under section 50(2) or the components of a valid complaint but
do seek to delineate aspects relevant to issues of initiation.

Section 49B(1) of the Competition Act states —

[37.1] “The Commissioner may initiate a complaint against an
alleged prohibited practice.”

Section 1(xxiv) of the Act defines a prohibited practice as “a practice
prohibitéd in terms of Chapter 2”. Chapter 2 in turn concerns itself with
two parts setting out the practices, or the conduct that is prohibited. In



[40]

[41]

[42]

Part A (section 4 and 5) certain types of restrictive horizontal practices
and restrictive vertical practices respectively are prohibited. Part B
(sections 7, 8 and 9) prohibits dominant firms from engaging in certain
conduct.

The language of section 49B(1) is clear and unambiguous. The
Commission must initiate an investigation into an alleged prohibited
practice, i.e. any conduct that is prohibited under chapter 2. There is
rio stipulation that the prohibited practice be alleged against specified
respondents or all possible entities that the Commission may wish to
later prosecute at the time of initiation. This interpretation is supported
by the wording of the remaining sub;sections and section 50.

Section 49B(2)(b) provides that any persori may submit a complaint
against — and once again we see the same wording - an alleged
prohibited practice to the Commission. There is no requireme,nt that
the prohibited conduct be alleged against & specific respondent or a
group of respondents. We see here that in both cases the only
requirement is that the complaint be in relation to an alleged practice
which has been prohibited in Chapter 2.

The initiation by the Commission or the submission by a third party
(complainant) of a complaint to the Commission triggers a number of
processes.23 In the first instance the Commissioner is required td
direct an inspector fo investigate the complaint® Once the
investigation is completed the Commission is entitled to refer a
complaint to the Tribunal in terms of section 50 (1) any time after

initiating a complaint.

In order to determine whether the contents of an initiation statement
suffice to meet the jurisdictional requirement underpinning the

complaint referral that follows it, we must appreciate what its purpose

2% Investigation and referral, interim refief and consent orders.
2% Section 49B(3).



[43]

is. If we appreciate its purpose if follows that one can then determine
whether its terms are adequate. An act of initiation by the Commission
under section 49B(1) serves to clearly delineate that the complaint is to
be dealt with under section 50(1) and not 50(2). Hence the time
limitations applicable to an investigation into a complaint submitted by
a complainant in section 50(2) would not apply. An act of initiation also
serves o remove any dispute as to who ‘owns’ the complaint or
whether or not the time periods provided in section 50(2) have fapsed.
By demarcating both time and content of the Commission’s
investigation, it can also provide would-be complainants with an
opportunity to assess whether or not they should submit their own
compldint. In addition it serves to demarcate time and conduct for
purposes of section 67(1).

The Competition Appeal Court has already required us to take a
purposive approach to section 49B. in Woodiands Dairy (Pty) Ltd,
Milkwood Dairy (Pty) Ltd v The Competition Commission,” the Court
held that -

“The dictum of this court in Glaxo Welcome which was cited by

Mr Bhana develops a substarnitive as opposed to & formalistic
approach to the definition of a complaint. The question arises as
to whether the complaint had to be against a specified entity as
opposed, for example, fo an industry. The spirit of the Glaxo
Welcome dictum seeks fo promote the objectives of the Act,
which, in this context, means the investigation of practices that
may well undermine the central objective of the Act: the
promotion of a competitive economy. In the present case, the
wording of section 49 B does not refer to a specific entity. Hence
it is permissible to read the provision to promote its purpose as
sourced in the Act. Were this restrictive inferpretation fo be
applied, it would hamper investigations triggered off by a
complaint against a practice carried on by an entire industry.

25 g8/CAC/Mar09.



[44]

[45]

[46]

That inferoretation, not supported by the wording of section 49

B(1). could prove fo be subversive of a ceniral purpose of the

Act and the approach previously adopted by this court in Glaxo
Welcome supra.”®® (Our emphasis)

At paragraph 36 the Court held further that -

“Given this courts interpretation of section 49 B....The
advocated purposive interpretation of section 49 B supports the
argument that the complaint does not have to be framed against

a specific entity.”

The CAC has also held that in a case where a complaint has been
submitted to the Commission in terms of section 49B(2)(b), the
Commission need not go back and initiate particulars it wishes to add
to a complainant's particulars. Moreover it has held that in a case
involving a complaint submitted by a third party all that the Commission
has to demonstrate is that “the complaint must be cognizably linked to
the particular prohibited conduct or practices and that there must be a
rational or recognizable link between the conduct referred to in a
complaint and the refevant prohibition in the Act' 2’

That is the most that that Commission has to demonstrate. lts
complaint could obviously contain more details or greater specificity but
all that it is required to demonstrate, for a court to be satisfied that a
valid complaint had been initiated is a rational link between the conduct

and a relevant prohibition in the Act. There is no need for the

Commission at the moment of initiation to provide precise details of the
parties involved or even all the product markets that could potentially
be involved. Nor is it required to know with a degree of precision which
particular entities in a group of companies was involved in the alleged
prohibited practice.

%8 para 33,
" Glaxo paras 15 and 16.



[47] Although this was a finding in respect of a complaint initiated in terms
of section 49B(2) and referred in terms of section 50(2) there can be no
basis for distinguishing it from a complaint initiated under section
49B(1) and referred in terms of section 50(1). While section 50(1) is
silent on the issue of additional particulars, we must interpret it in the
context of the Act. To interpret sections 49B(1) and 50(1) in any other
way would subvert the very purpose of the Act, namely to promote
competition in the economy and to do so expeditiously. 28

[48] Indeed the Act contemplates that when the Commission initiates a
complaint it does so with limited information at its disposal. The reason
for this is obvious. The Commission may have received some
information from third parties, it may have been asked fo look into a
particular industry or it may of its own accord have observed that a
particular sector warrants investigation.

[49] In most instances the information received by it and gleaned from its
prima facie observations, would not provide it with sufficient
particu]arity for it to make a determination, at the time of initiation, as to
whether a prohibited conduct has occurred which warrants
prosecution. It is only after it has investigated a complaint and by
possibly using its summons and search and seizure powers is it placed
in a better position to assess whether in fact a prohibited practice had
been established or not and if so, further details about its nature, its
duration and its extent. 22 Hence the Commission cannot be expected
to know details about an alleged prohibited practice at the point of
initiation which it would know after its investigation. This why section
49B(3) requires the appointment of an inspector to conduct an
investigation.

%8 see CAC judgment.
2% |n which it can utilise its powers of summons and search and seizure contained in sections

46-48.



[50]

[52]

To require the Commission to go back and initiate a fresh complaint
every time it uncovered a new potential respondent or discovered that

it had cited a party incorrectly would render the schema unworkable

and would undermine the very purpose of this Act. Moreover if the
legislature intended that section 50(1) were to be applied so
mechanistically why bother to grant the Commission the right to
“initiate” a complaint in the first instance and then require it to
investigate it? All the Commission would need to do is refer each and
every instance of suspected anti-competitive behaviour to the Tribunal,

without bothering to investigate its merits.

Moreover, initiation and referral are not identical processes and to
conflate the two is to conflate their different legal consequences.
When the Commission initiates a complaint into an alleged prohibited
practice it is, to utilise a criminal analogy, not laying charges against
these entities. These entities are mere suspects. It is not axiomatic
that the Commission would refer a complaint against all the entities it
has investigated. Its investigations might reveal after all that those that
it had initially suspected were not the actual culprits. Likewise it might
find at a later stage that those that it had not suspected were in fact
implicated in an offence. It may be that the Commission’s investigation
will reveal that there is no prohibited conduct worthy of being referred
to the Tribunal and the investigation will stop.

Once the Commission has referred the matter against some entities it
is only then that they become the respondents, or "accused”, The
contravention or the “crime” has been found to exist. If the identity of
an additional culprit comes to light at a later stage the public interest
would be better served if the Commission prosecutes ail at the same

time.

Such an approach to 49B(1) would also be applicable for purposes of
section 67(1). Section 87(1) states ~



[55]

[56]

“A complaint in respect of a prohibited practice may not be
initiated more than three years after the practice has ceased”.

The heading of the section is entitled “Limitations of bringing action”.
Notably the wording of the section refers to conduct and makes no
stipulation about respondents. The purpose of section 67(1) is obvious.
It seeks to deploy scarce resources into matters that can be
successfully investigated and prosecuted rather than those in which
evidence and possible anti-competitive effects may have been eroded
through the passage of time. Hence it seeks to limit the Commission’s
possible forays into the distant past. In practice however there are only
a limited number of circumstances in which the Commission will have
actual knowledge of when these practices ceased prior to an act of

initiation.

The Commission will only be able to make an assessment of exactly
when a practice has ceased when it has clear evidence of that. It
could of course come across such evidence through information
provided to it by third parties or could glean this during an investigation
into another prohibited practice or an investigation in a different sector.
Because the precise moment of cessation would, in general, be within
the respondents’ sole knowledge one can anticipate that in most cases
knowledge of cessation would only be obtained by the Commission -
through for example information provided by respondents or leniency
applicants - after it has initiated a complaint and during a process of

investigation.

While the section is silent on the guestion of onus it is the respondent
who will have to show, by leading some evidence - during the
investigation or prosecution stages - that such practice ceased and the
Commission was not entitled to initiate. This defence of prescription is
a substantive one and can be raised by a respondent at any stage of
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the Commission’s investigation or referral *® On the other hand, all that
the Commission needs to demonstrate, in the event that it does initiate
a practice that might attract a section 67(1) defence, is that there is
enough content in the act of initiation to make a cognizable or rational
link with a subsequent referral. it cannot be expected to know at the
stage of initiation what the process of investigation will reveal.

Relying on section 67(1) as a basis for arguing that the Commission
must go back in time to initiate a complaint agaénst a named
respondent, which the Commission at that time did not know was
involved in the conduct being investigated amounts to begging the
question.. Such an approach would also lead to undesirable
consequences and woylld subvert the purpose of the Act. Consider the
following circumstances. A and B have been charged with cartel
activities in the some market. Let us assume for argument’s sake that
they did engage in such conduct but the conduct ceased one year
before the Commission’s initiation in 2004. The Commission refers the
complaint against A & B in 2007. C was also a member of this cartel
but the Commission was only able to find evidence to this effect in
2009, some five years after the practice had ceased. On the
respondents’ favoured view, C would be able to raise a defence of
prescription but its erstwhile cartel members not.

Thus far we have outlined, as a matter of law, what we consider to be
the purposive approach to sections 49B(1) and 50(1), the acts of
initiation and referral. The Commission may initiate a complaint
against an entire industry and not necessarily against specific
respondents. It may of course after its investigation into the industry
refer a complaint against a limited number of respondents in that

industry or not refer the matter at ali.

0 gee pur discussion in Pioneer, case no: 15/CR/Feb07 & 50/CR/May08.
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As a corollary to this principle, the Commission is not required to
initiate a complaint against each and every respondent that it may,
after its investigation, wish to prosecute. Nor is it required to state af
that time ‘with any degree of precision which subsidiaries or which
respondehts are implicated in which prohibited practices. Nor is it
required to go back and initiate a fresh complaint into every fact that it
subsequently uncovers during its investigation.

To hold otherwise would be tantamount to conflating the act of initiation
with the act of referral, and not allowing for further information or facts
that may be revealed through the process of investigation or through
information obtained post referral.  However the Commission is
required to initiate a complaint into a particular prohibited practice as a

jurisdictional requirement to referral.

As far as the proposed amendments in refation to the chemical cartel
are concerned there was no dispute between the Commission and the
respondents that the chemical carte! has in fact been initiated. Hence
the jurisdictional ground for extending the compiaint to Feltex has been
met and the application in relation to the category one amendments is
granted.

As far as the proposed amendments in relation to the second category
are concerned we see that the Commission in its initiation statement of
26 May 2008 states “The relationship between the parties and
Steinhoff appears to have orchestrated the collusive conduct

n

complained of..”. It was in this statement that the Commission
extended the complaint of collusion to Steinhoff International and Kap
International. Recall that section 49B(1) only requires the Commission
to provide a rational link between the conduct complained of and a
relevant section of the Act. There is clearly a rational link between the
Commission’s statement of “the relationship between the parties and
Steinhoff appears to have orchestrated the collusive conduct

complained of’ and section 4(1)(b)(i) and/or {b)(ii).
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Moreover section 4(1)(b) provides that an agreement or concerted
practice by firms or a decision by an association of firms is prohibited if
it is between parties in a horizontal relationship and if it involves any of

the following restrictive horizontal practices—

[63.1] “(i) directly or indirectly fixing the purchase or selling price or
any other trading conditions;

[63.2] (i) dividing markets by allocating customers, suppliers,

territories, or specific types of goods or services”

Any person seeking to understand what section 4(1)(b)(i) prohibited
would see that “price fixing” in our legislation refers to the fixing of both
purchase and selling prices. That person would also understand that a
contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) would involve the fixing of "any other
trading condition”. The reader will also see from section 1(xiii) that
“horizontal relationship” means a relationship between competitors.
Reading sections 4(1)(b)(i) and (i) together will indicate to that reader
that the Commission has initiated an investigation into collusive
conduct between competitors. Such conduct may involve price fixing
andfor market aliocation. But the Commission’s statement of 26 May
2008 goes even further than that — it actually contemplates a broader
type of collusion between all the parties listed in its initiation statement
effected through their relationship.

Accordingly we find that the conduct complained of ~ namely that of
collusion between competitors in the flexible polyutherane market to fix
prices and/or allocate customers had been initiated and is rationally
linked to section 4(1)(b)()) and (ii). As we have stated above there was
no need for the Commission at that stage to identify exactly which, how
many or even which subsidiaries or divisions of the respondents were
involved in collusive activities.
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In conclusion we find that that the chemical cartel as well as the
complaint of collusion between Steinhoff and Kap were initiated by the
Commission and the jurisdictional requirement for a referral against
Feltex, and Steinhoff and Kap respectively, has been satisfied. It Is not
necessary for us in these proceedings to assess the strength or
weakness of the Commission’s proposed amendment in relation to
these respondents. That is a matter to be decided at trial. Given that
the matter has not been set down for hearing as yet, no prejudice will
be caused to the respondents if we were to grant the application. The
respondents will have an opportunity to file answers or supplementary
papers if so desired.

Accordingly we make the following order-

[67.1] The Commission’s application for the proposed
amendments contained in annexure A is granted; and

[67.2] The Commission's application for joinder of Steinhoff
Africa Holdings (Pty) Ltd is granted.

[67.3] The Commission is required to file within 10 days of date
hereof a comprehensive complaint referral document clearly
indicating the amendments granted in this application and the
previous applications (“the amended complaint”);

[67.4] Any respondent may, within 20 days after the filing of the
Commission’s amended complaint, file answering affidavits and
if it does, must also file a comprehensive document clearly
indicating supplementary answers to the amended complaint
referral (“the comprehensive answer”); and

[67.5] The Commission may file a reply within 5 days of the
filing of the answers in 67.4 above.
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ANNEXURE A: COMMISSION’S PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

7. Ad paragraph 10 of the amended founding affidavit

7.1 By deleting the existing paragraph 10 and replacing it with the following
paragraph 10:

‘“10. The Commission seeks relief against all of the respondents in
terms of the amended notice of motion.’

8. Ad amended founding affidavit
8.1By adding a new paragraph 29.10 as follows:

“The conduct of fixing the selling prices of foam and of allocating
customers between Loungefoam and Vitafoam andfor
Gommagomma started even before the formation of the Foam
Forum. It started around 1999 or 2000. The Foam Forum
merely formalised what was already happening.’

8.2 This amendment is intended to make it clear that the period of the alleged
contraventions is not restricted to the period 2004 onwards as the
prohibited conducted started earlier than this period and continued.

9 Ad paragraphs 8 and 9 of the amended supplementary affidavit
9.1By deleting the second sentence in paragraph 8.
9.2 By deleting the existing paragraph 9 and repiacing it with the following:

‘9. The allegations made in paragraph 8 above should be
read with the allegations made in paragraph 29.10 of the
amended founding affidavit.

9.3 These amendments are also intended to make it clear that the period
of the alleged contraventions is not limited to the period 2004 onwards.

10 Ad amended founding affidavit



10.1

By adding new paragraphs 30.8 to 30.14 as follows:

‘30.8

30.9

30.10

30.11.

30.12.

Further and/or alternatively to paragraphs 29.5 and 29.6,
Loungefoam, Vitafoam and/or Gommagomma and Feltex
colluded in respect of the procurement of chemicals used
to produce polyurethane foam.  They jointly set a
benchmark price, which they then used fo negotiate the
purchase prices for the chemicals with the suppliers.

The firms, ie. Loungefoam, Vitafoam  and/or
Gommagomma and Feltex, provided forecasts of their
tonnage requirements to a joint purchasing team.

Alternatively to paragraphs 30.8 to 30.9 above,
Loungefoam, Vitafoam and/or Gommagomma and Felfex,
discussed and agreed prices for the purchasing of the
chemicals used to produce polyurethane foam. These
discussions enabled them to have a joint approach in
negotiating the prices of the chemicals with chemical

suppliers.

The practice described in paragraphs 30.8 and 30.9
started around 2003 or 2004. The joint purchasing team
comprised of Mr Jack du Pisane and Mr Troy Carelse,
both of whom represented Loungefoam; Mr Albert Rapp
and Mr Hein Odendaal, both of whom represented
Steinhoff: Mr Richard Copley and Mr Nick Hammersely
(‘Hammersely’), both of whom represented Vitafoam
and/or Gommagomma; and Mr Ugo Frigerio (‘Frigerio’)
who represented Feltex.

The practice described in paragraph 30.10 started before
2004. Hammersely, Frigerio and Mr Wessel Jacobs
(‘Jacobs’) representing Loungefoam, were involved in the

discussions.



30.13

30.14

The conduct described in paragraphs 30.8 fo 30.12
above constitutes a contravention of section 4(1)(b)(i) of
the Act in that it amounts to an ‘agreement’ or ‘concerted
practice’ by Loungefoam, Vitafoam and/or
Gommagomma and Feltex which involves the fixing of
selling and/or purchase prices for chemicals by parties in
a horizontal relationship (i.e. in the same line of business)
or other trading conditions related fo the purchase by

them of chemicals.

Daun has a significant interest and influence through
companies that he controls (or personally), alternatively in
which he has a significant inferest and influence, in both
Loungefoam and Feltex.  In accordance with the
provisions of section 4(2) of the Act there is a
presumption that Loungefoam and Feltex colluded.’

10.2 The above allegations are intended fo connect Feltex to the

allegations regarding the joint purchasing of chemicals, or similar

conduct, which have so far only been made against Loungefoam and

Vitafoam and/or Gommagomma.

11 Ad amended founding affidavit

11.1 By deleting the existing paragraph 32 and inserting the following new

paragraph 32:

‘32.

The Commission disputes the contention that
Loungefoam and Vitafoam (or Gommagomma) were at alf
relevant times part of a single economic entity and could
not have contravened section 4(1)(b) of the Act. The
Commission contends that Loungefoam and Vitafoam or
Gommagomma were not constituent firms within a single
economic entity similar in structure to a company
contemplated in section 4(5)(a). Alternatively, any sole

control that Steinhoff might have enjoyed over

n



32.1.

32.2

32.3

Loungefoam (which s not conceded) was as a
consequence of a wider cooperation or collusion between
firms in the Steinhoff group of companies and those
controlled by Daun or in which Daun had a significant
interest and influence (which for convenience | refer to as
the Kap group of companies). Loungefoam and Vitafoam
were a manifestation of this wider cooperation or
collusion. Whist in strict formalism, which is also not
conceded, it may appear that Steinhoff controlied
Loungefoam sufficiently for purposes of section 4(5)(b}-
because of this wider cooperation or collusion — any such
control was rooted in a stratagem to achieve what section
4(1)(b) prohibits and cannot be permitted to benefit the
Steinhoff group of companies and/or the Kap group of
companies. The Commission relies on inter alia the
following material facts and contentions of law for its

submissions:

Proof of joint control of Loungefoam by Steinhoff
and another firm or other firms is not sufficient for
purposes of section 4(5)(b).

As appears below, at all times material to the
complaint referral Loungefoam was controlled by
firms other than Steinhoff, alternatively was jointly
controlfed by Steinhoff and another firm or other
firms.

During 1994 to 1995 a company controlled by Mr
Claus Edmund Daun (‘Daun’) called Daun et Cie
AG acquired a controlling interest in inter alia
Gommagomma Holdings (Pty) Lid
(‘Gommagomma Holdings’).



32.4

32.8

32.6

32.7

32.8

32.9

During 1997 the Steinhoff family acquired a 35%
interest in Gommagomma Holdings from Daun et
Cie AG.

Gommagomma Holdings subsequently changed
its name to Steinhoff Africa Holdings (Pty) Ltd
(‘Steinhoff Africa’). This history is reffected on the
Website of Steinhoff.

Gommagomma, ie. the sixth respondent, is
controlled by Steinhoff Africa.

Daun or Kap, i.e. the fifth respondent and which is
a company in which Daun has a significant interest
and influence, is a shareholder in Steinhoff Africa
and/or Steinhoff, i.e. the fourth respondent. Daun
is a non-executive director of Steinhoff, ie. the
fourth respondent. This position has prevailed at
all times material to this complaint.

Steinhoff Africa or Steinhoff, ie. the fourth
respondent, is a significant shareholder in Kap and
has representation on the board of directors of
Kap. This position has prevailed at all times

material to this complaint.

There are a range of cross-directorships that
prevail across the Steinhoff group of companies
and Kap. For example, the Kap and Steinhoff 2005
annual reports reflect that Dr. Deenadayalen
Konar was a non-executive director of Steinhoff
and was an ‘Officer’ of Kap. Jooste, in 2005, was
an executive director of Steinhoff and was a non-
executive director of Kap. Also in 2005, Mr.
Johannes Henoch Neethiing Van Der Merwe was
an executive director of Steinhoff and an ‘Officer

-



32.10

32.11

32.12

32.13

32.14

of Kap. In the same period, Daun was a non-
executive director of Steinhoff and was the non-
executive chairman of Kap. Again, in 2009, Mr.
Daniel Maree van der Merwe was an executive
director of Steinhoff and a non-executive director
of Kap. Cross-directorships such as these
prevailed at all times material o this complaint.
Indeed, according to the 2005 Kap annual report,
Steinhoff Africa possessed ‘significant influence’
over Kap.

Feltex is a wholly owned subsidiary of Kap.

Prior to 1 July 1997 Loungefoam had 100 issued
shares. The shareholders were Majestic Spring
Industries (Pty) Ltd (‘Majestic’) or IB investment
Holdings (Pty) Ltd (IB Investment Holdings’),
holding 50% of the issued shares, and The Igbal
Bam Family Trust (‘the Trust), holding the other
509% of the shares on behalf of Jacobs.

In a subscription agreement concluded in April
1998, effective from 1 July 1997, Gommagomma
Holdings acquired shares equal fo 51% of
Majestic. A copy of the subscription agreement is
attached marked ‘NNAT'.

At the time of the conclusion of the subscription
agreement, Loungefoam stili had 100 issued
shares. Majestic held 50% of the issued shares in
Loungefoam and the Trust held the other 50%.
The Trust held the 50% shares on behalf of
Jacobs.

Gommagomma Holdings, the Trust and Majestic
concluded a shareholders’ agreement, a copy of

[



32.15

32.16

32.17

32.18

which is ‘NNA2. The shareholders agreement
was also concluded in April 1998, effective from 1
July 1997. As appears from what is stated below,
the shareholders agreement entrenched joint
control of Majestic by the shareholders of the

company.

In terms of the shareholders agreement, the board
of directors of Majestic was to be constituted of
four directors, of which two were appointed by
Gommagomma Holdings and two by the Trust.
For the time being the four directors were agreed
to be Mr lgbal Mohammed Essop Bam (‘lgbal
Bam’), Mr Ridwaan Raheem, both of whom
represented the Trust (and in other words Jacobs),
Mr Markus Johannes Jooste (‘Jooste’) and Mr Jan
Adriaan Opperman, both of whom represented

Gommagomma Holdings.

The parties had joint control of the board of
directors of Majestic.

Igbal Bam acted as the Managing Director of
Majestic and atfended to the day fo day
management of the company.

in the event of deadlock in the board of directors of
Majestic in respect of matters speciffed in clauses
3.8.1 to 3.8.3 of the shareholders agreement, such
a matter would be referred for a decision by lgbal
Bam. failing him the chairman of the board of
trustees of the Trust and Jooste (or, failing Jooste,
the chief executive officer or managing director of
Gommagomma Holdings).



32.19

32.20

32.21

32.22

32.23

The Trust, Majestic, Loungefoam and
Gommagomma Holdings also concluded an
investment agreement. A copy of the investment
agreement is ‘NNA3'. The investment agreement
was also concluded in April 1998, effective from 1
July 1997.

in terms of the investment agreement
Gommagomma Holdings subscribed to a further
50 shares in Loungefoam. There was an additional
issue of B0 shares in Loungefoam, which brought

the issued shares in Loungefoam to 150.

Thus affer the issue of the additional 50 shares in
Loungefoam, Majestic held 50 shares, the Trust
(on behalf of Jacobs) held 50 shares and
Gommagomma Holdings held the remaining 50
shares. The 50 shares held by Majestic
were jointly controlled by the shareholders of

- Majestic in terms of their shareholders agreement

as described above. The remaining 100 shares
were controlled independently (50 shares each) by
the Trust (on behalf of Jacobs) and
Gommagomma Holdings.

in terms of the investment agreement,
Gommagomma Holdings would be entitled to
appoint two representatives fo the board of
directors of Loungefoam upon the approval of the
existing directors of Loungefoam and subject to
compliance with the other requirements of clause

10 of the investment agreement.

Loungefoam in general meeting could, with an
ordinary majority, approve of the sale of the

~



32.24

32.25

32.26

32.27

business of the company or a greater part of the
assets of the company.

Gommagomma Holdings did not in terms of the
agreements  described above, which were
concluded in April 1998, acquire sole control of
L oungefoam.

The position described above regarding the
shareholding in Loungefoam remained unchanged
until 1 July 1999.

In a merger filing in April 1999 involving the
acquisition by Steinhoff of the Cornick Group
Limited, which controlled Vitafoam, Steinhoff
stated inter alia the following:

2.1.4.5 Bedding

Steinhoff Africa holds a 50%
inferest in  Igbal  Bam
investment Holdings, which in

turn holds an interest in - ...
(b) LOUNGEFOAM

a small plant in
Isithebe, Durban, which
produces foam and
related products
predominantly for inter

company use; ...’

In the merger filing referred to above it was not a
position adopted by Steinhoff, or expressly or
impliedly stated by i, that Steinhoff Africa had a

direct interest in Loungefoam or that it controlled

™



32.28

32.29

Loungefoam at all, let alone in a structure similar
to that contemplated in section 4(5)(a) of the Act.

In paragraph 30.2 of the founding affidavit |
described an agreement concluded between
Loungefoam and Feltex Limited for the sale of
Feltex’s furniture and bed division to Loungefoam.
It was agreed between Jooste and Daun that
Loungefoam should be the party that purchases
Feltex and this gave rise to the sale agreement.
The sale agreement is annexure ‘N4’ to the
founding affidavit. ~ The purchase price for the
business was fixed at R12 million and as further
described in clause 3.  Loungefoam was to
discharge the purchase price by way of the issue
of the ‘consideration shares’ to Feltex Limited and
the balance in an amount of R9 million on an
interest free loan account. The ‘consideration
shares’ are defined in the sale agreement as 150
ordinary shares with a par value of R1,00 each in
the share capital of Loungefoam issued in
accordance with clause 6 at a premium of
R19 999,00.

To fulfil its obligations under the sale agreement,
Loungefoam  issued 150 additional shares,
bringing its total issued shares to 300. Feltex
Limited was issued the 150 additional shares with
effect from 1 July 1999. The other 150 shares
were held by Majestic (or IB Holdings) (50 shares),
the Trust (on behalf of Jacobs (50 shares) and
Gommagomma Holdings (50 shares, and which
had changed its name to Steinhoff Africa). Again,

A ™



32.30

32.31

" Steinhoff Africa did not acquire sole control of

Loungefoam in terms of this shareholding.

The shareholding of Steinhoff in Loungefoam
remained unchanged until September 2003. The
only changes which are reflected in information
provided by Mr Albert Rapp of Steinhoff (‘Rapp’)

are the following:

32.30.1 Tachelle Family Trust (representing
Jacobs) replaced the Trust as the
shareholder holding shares on behalf
of Jacobs in Loungefoam as from 30
July 1999.

32.30.2 The shares initially issued to Feltex
Limited were subsequently
transferred to Daun et Cie AG and
then fo Courthiel Holdings Ltd, both
of which are or were firms controfled
by Daun.

32.30.3 The total shares held by the Tachelle
Family Trust increased to 100 out of
the 300 shares in Loungefoam with
effect from 7 September 2001. This
further diluted the shareholding by
Steirihoff Africa in Loungefoam.

The Commission has failed to obtain a register of
members of Loungefoam (in respect of any period
up to the present) from the respondents in order to
verify the information provided by Rapp. The
respondents say that such a register is not
available even though section 105 of the
Companies Act, 61 of 1 973 requires that it be kept.

A A4
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32.33

32.34

In September 2003 the shareholding  in
Loungefoam changed. Majestic (or IB Holdings),
Steinhoff Africa and Steinhoff Manufacturing held
47,5% of the issued shares; Phaello Mattress and
Bedding Corporation (Pty) Ltd (‘Phaello’), a wholly
owned trading subsidiary of Restonic SA (Ply) Ltd
(‘Restonic’), and which is generally described as a
company controlled by Daun’ held 47,5%, and the
Du Pisani Family Trust held 5%.

Until September 2003 Jacobs was the managing
director of Loungefoam. He, together with his
management team, controlled the day fo day
management of Loungefoam.  The board of
directors of Loungefoam controlled Loungefoam.
In general mesting other firms controlled
Loungefoam or did so jointly with Steinhoff Africa.

Subsequent to September 2003 Loungefoam was
subject to the joint control of the two shareholders
(ie. the Steinhoff group and Phaello) each with
47,5% of the shares in the company. lts
management was still controlled by its board on
which Phaello or Daun had representation. The
poard of Loungefoam made important strategic
decisions regarding Loungefoam. These decisions
were made independently of Vitafoam or
Gommagomma or the Raw Materials Division of
Steinhoff  If there has been any change fo this

' phaello has now been closed down but the Commission does not have evidence that it has been
deregistered. Phaello was a wholly owned trading subsidiary of Restonic SA (Pty) Ltd. Restonic is
wholly owned by Metz Industries (Pty) Lid via its 100% shareholding in Metz industrial Holdings (Pty)
Ltd which is in turn controfled by Geros Beteilingungsverwaitung GmbH which is in turn controiled by

Fial



32.35

32.36

32.37

32.38

position, stch a change would have occurred
recently during the currency of this complaint.

In its annual reports from 1999 onwards Steinhoff,
je. the fourth respondent, described Loungefoam
as an ‘associate’, i.e. a company which it defines
as an enterprise over which the group is in a
position to exercise significant influence through
participation in its financial and operating policy
decisions but which it does not control. Also as a
company in which it had a minority interest until
September 2003. Steinhoff consistently declined
suggestions to merge Loungefoam and Vitafoam
and make Loungefoam part of the Raw Materials
Division of Steinhoff. Steinhoff did not consolidate
the financials of Loungefoam and those of the
other Steinhoff group of companies in its annual
reporting. If this position has changed it also
changed recently during the currency of this
complaint.

The minutes of meetings of the board of
Loungefoam show that even after September 2003
significant  decisions were faken with  the
concurrence of a representative of Phaello or
Daun on the board of Loungefoam.

The minutes of meetings of the board of directors
of Steinhoff Africa show that the closure of
Loungefoam in around 2008 was preceded by the
purchase by Steinhoff Africa of Phaello’s or Daun’s
shareholding in Loungefoam.

Loungefoam paid the salaries of its staff and

directors even though this was administered



32.39

32.40

through Steinhoff in terms of a management
agreement or arrangement with Loungefoam.
Loungefoam paid Steinhoff for the administration
or other services rendered to it by Steinhoff in
terms of the maragement agreement or
arrangement. The administration and other
services are no different from services that
Loungefoam could have obtained for a fee from
third parties other than Steinhoff. The Commission
has not been fumished with ahy written
management agreement in this regard between
Steinhoff and Loungefoam which would contradict
the Commission’s submission — i.e. one which
details powers on the part of Steinhoff which show
that it alone had control of the management of
Loungefoam other than in the sense simply of
providing services and looking after its interests as
a shareholder.

During the investigation of the complaint
Loungefoam and Vitafoam informed the
Commission, and confirmed to if, that since the
latter half of 1999 one or more entities controlled
by Daun have held a joint controlling interest in

Loungefoam.

As stated above, the cooperation between
Loungefoam and Vitafoam and/or Gommagomma
is the result of a close relationship and cooperation
petween the Steinhoff group of companies and
companies in which Daun has a material interest,
in which he is a director or which he controls or is
able to materially infiuence (i.e. the Kap group of
companies). Jooste ahd Daun play an important



role in this relationship of cooperation. The cross-
directorships and cross-shareholdings across the
Steinhoff group of companies and the companies
in which Daun has a material interest facilitate this

co-aperation.

12 Ad amended founding affidavit

12.1 By adding the following new paragraphs 35 to 38:

'35.

36.

37.

38.

in the event that the Tribunal finds that Loungefoam and
Vitafoam and/or Gommagomma were at all material times
part of a single economic entity, then the first, second,
fourth and sixth respondents and Steinhoff Africa (as an
economic unif) should be held liable for any
administrative penalty that is imposed by the Tribunal in
respect of the alleged prohibited conduct involving Felfex.

It appears from the minutes of meetings of the board of
directors of Steinhoff Africa during 2008 that Steinhoff
Africa acquired the remaining interest in Loungefoam
held by companies controlled by Daun.

Subsequent to the acquisition of the interest as set out
above, the business of Loungefoam was wound down
and closed. Consequently, in the event that the Tribunal
finds that Loungefoam and Vitafoam  and/or
Gommagomma breached section 4(1)(b) of the Act as the
Commission alleges, and imposes an administrative
penalty against them in terms of section 59 of the Act,
Loungefoam has no business from which to satisfy any

such administrative penally.

In the circumstances, all the companies that jointly or
solely directly controlled Loungefoam from time fo time,
or did so indirectly through their wholly owned

A M=



subsidiaries that were shareholders in Loungefoam, and
caused, acquiesced or permilted it to breach section
4(1)(b) of the Act should be held liable to satisfy any such
administrative penalty. These companies are Steinhoff
Africa and/or the fourth and/or the sixth respondents on
the one hand, and on the other hand Feltex Ltd and/or
Daun et Cie AG and/or Courthiel Holdings (Pty) Ltd
and/or Phaello arnd/or Kap and/or Restonic. Some of
these companies are not parties to this complaint referral.
An application will be brought simultaneously with this

application to join them as parties.
12.2 The proposed amendments deal with the issue of relief.
13 Ad paragraph 11.2 of the replying affidavit

131 By deleting paragraph 11.2 (including the sub-paragraphs) and
replacing it with the following paragraph 11.2:

“11.2 | refer to what is stated in the founding affidavit regarding
the shareholding of Steinhoff Africa in Loungefoam over
time which reflects the fluctuation.’

13.2 The proposed amendment is intended to harmonise the replying
affidavit in this respect with the founding affidavit.

14 Ad notice of motion

14.1 By deleting the words ‘the first, second, third and/or sixth Respondents’
in paragraph 1 of the notice of motion and replacing them with the words
‘the respondents’.

14.2 By effecting an identical amendment in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the

notice of motion.



‘4. Declaring that the first, second, third and/or sixth respondents have
contravened section 4(1)(b)(i) and (ii) of the Competition Act, 89 of 1998 (‘the

Act);

2. Interdicting the first, second, third and/or sixth respondents from continuing

the prohibited practices set out in paragraph 1 above;

3.1.

3.2

3.3.

Imposing administrative penalties as follows:

In respect of the prohibited conduct involving the first, second and/or
sixth respondents only, an administrative penaity against the first and
sixth respondents in an amount equal fo 1 0% of the first and sixth
respondents’ annual turnovers in the Republic and their exports from

the Republic during the preceding financial year;2

In respect of the prohibited conduct involving the first, second, third
and/or sixth respondents, an administrative penalty against the first,
third and sixth respondents in an amount equal to 10% of the first, third
and sixth respondents’ annual turnovers in the Republic and their
exports from the Republic during the preceding financial year;’

The administrative penalty in respect of the first and sixth respondents
in terms of paragraph 3.2 above to be paid by the fourth and sixth
respondents and Steinhoff Africa if it is found that the first, second,

2 \We have corrected this proposed paragraph by removing the words ‘and/or fourth respondents
and/or Steinhoff Africa Holdings (Pty) Ltd {'Steinhoff Africa’)’ in order to address the valid objection by
the Steinhoff respondents that the inclusion of the fourth respondent and Steinhoff Africa in the

paragraph seems to be pased on the argument, which the Commission abandoned, that these parties

are liable on the basis of aiding and abetting the contravention. We pointed out at the hearing that

this was not so and that the retention of the parties was an oversight and they olght to be removed

from the paragraph.

% The only correction to this paragraph s its renumbering from 3.3 fo 3.2.

f wey



fourth and/or sixth respondents and Steinhoff Africa form part of a
single economic entity, the one paying the others fo be absolved.™

* The only corrections to this paragraph are: renumbering from 3.4 to 3.3; taking out second
respondent in the second line (at page 141) fo make the paragraph harmonious with 3.3; changing
the reference from 3.3 to 3.2 and including the sixth respondent in the line that reads ‘if it is found that
the first, second, fourth and/or sixth respondents and Steinhoff Africa ...
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